
Time Trial #1 3/3/13 Evandale 5kmTime Trial #1 3/3/13 Evandale 5kmTime Trial #1 3/3/13 Evandale 5kmTime Trial #1 3/3/13 Evandale 5kmTime Trial #1 3/3/13 Evandale 5km
Overall 
Position

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Name Time Gender 
Position

Championship 
Points

Tony Planitz 19:08 1 10
Steve Gamble 19:36 2 9
George Webster 20:04 3 8
Mark English 20:10 4 7
Nicola Cocroft 20:10 1 10
Craig Churchward 20:28 5 6
Scott Coleman 20:30 6 5
Garry Sayers 20:30 7 4
Kieran Miller 21:52 8 3
Martine Marshall 22:02 2 9
Errol Corry 22:31 9 2
Cath Nutt 22:48 3 8
Peter Gardiner 22:57 10 2
Peter Teveluwe 23:13 11 2
Hans Muller 23:29 12 2
Joe Mollica 23:33 13 2
Evan Morgan 24:02 14 2
Shayne McKavanagh 24:04 15 2
Amanda Attard 24:15 4 7
Michael Oates 24:33 16 2
Kirsty Randall 24:34 5 6
Damon Palliser 24:50 17 2
Kellie Cheffers 24:55 6 5
Danny Underwood 24:55 18 2
Jacqui Mengler 25:14 7 4
Noel Bitossi 25:47 19 2
Scott Dingwell 25:49 20 2
Emily Fraser 26:26 8 3
Caitlin Manshardt 27:01 9 2
Teresa Brake 28:48 10 2
Christine Dingwell 29:42 11 2
Carol Sayers 30:07 12 2
Annette Lind 37:44 13 2

Non Club MembersNon Club MembersNon Club MembersNon Club MembersNon Club Members
Name Time

Peter O’Sullivan 18:10
Paul Cooper 19:55
Nicole Findlay 23:05
Margaret Cahill 29:56

All club members who helped will receive 2 points.



Time Trial #2 7th April, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #2 7th April, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #2 7th April, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #2 7th April, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #2 7th April, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km

Overall 
Position

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

24

26

26

Name Time Gender 
Position

Club 
Member or 

Visitor
Tony Planitz 31:48 1 Club Member

Grant Sawtell 32:51 2 Club Member

George Webster 33:41 3 Club Member

Shelley Cooke 34:14 1 Visitor

Amber Donnelly 34:21 2 Club Member

Ian Hamilton 35:10 4 Club Member

Judith Planitz 37:28 3 Club Member

Errol Corry 37:35 5 Club Member

Becky Cridland 37:47 4 Club Member

Judi Deverall 38:06 5 Club Member

Evan Morgan 38:06 6 Club Member

Peter Teveluwe 38:34 7 Club Member

Glen Crawford 38:46 8 Visitor

Hans Mueller 39:02 9 Club Member

Joe Mollica 39:23 10 Club Member

Amanda Attard 40:16 6 Club Member

Shayne McKavanagh 40:30 11 Club Member

Jackie Mengler 42:16 7 Club Member

Kellie Cheffers 42:16 8 Club Member

Peter Large 43:00 12 Club Member

Emily Fraser 44:57 9 Club Member

Chris Dingwall 45:59 10 Club Member

Teresa Brake 47:54 11 Club Member

Karen Beath 48:23 12 Club Member

Kirsty Randall 48:23 12 Club Member

Sharon Malone 49:12 14 Club Member

Margaret Cahill 49:12 14 Club Member



Sawtell Mile 5th May, 2013 Pizzey Park, Sawtell Mile 5th May, 2013 Pizzey Park, Sawtell Mile 5th May, 2013 Pizzey Park, Sawtell Mile 5th May, 2013 Pizzey Park, 

Overall 
Position

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Name Time Club Member or 
Visitor

Tony Planitz 4 min 58 sec Member

Richard Davis 5 min 38 sec Visitor

Errol Corry 6 min 8 sec Member

Judith Planitz 6 min 19 sec Member

Cathy Nutt 6 min 31 sec Member

Hans Muller 6 min 33 sec Member

Cindy Robertson 6 min 40 sec Member

Danny Underwood 6 min 52 sec Member

Evan Morgan 6 min 55 sec Member

Martine Marshall 7 min 21 sec Member

Peter Large 7 min 24 sec Member

Brianna Attard 7 min 36 sec Visitor

Michelle Lupton 8 min 8 sec Visitor

Penny Webber 8 min 43 sec Member

Helpers Draw Winners

Amanda Attard Amanda Attard

Kirsty Randall Brianna Attard

Karen Beath Richard Davis

Michael Oates Hans Muller

Beau Marshall



Time Trial #3 16th June, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #3 16th June, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #3 16th June, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #3 16th June, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #3 16th June, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km

Overall 
Position

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Name Time Gender 
Position

Club 
Member or 

Visitor
Tony Planitz 30:00 1 Club

Grant Sawtell 32:26 2 Club

Errol Corry 36:06 3 Club

Nicola Cocroft 36:20 1 Club

Jamie Brewtnall 36:35 4 Club

Peter Teveluwe 37:17 5 Club

Martine Marshall 38:07 2 Club

Evan Morgan 38:18 6 Club

Amanda Attard 39:11 3 Club

Peter Large 42:17 7 Club

Peter Gardiner 42:23 8 Club

Shane Wunderborg 43:02 9 Club

Teresa Brake 46:05 4 Club

Phillipa Mossley 48:32 5 Club

Caitlyn Manshardt 48:32 5 Club



Time Trial #4 21st July, 2013 Pizzey Park, 
Cross Country 8km

Time Trial #4 21st July, 2013 Pizzey Park, 
Cross Country 8km

Time Trial #4 21st July, 2013 Pizzey Park, 
Cross Country 8km

Time Trial #4 21st July, 2013 Pizzey Park, 
Cross Country 8km

Time Trial #4 21st July, 2013 Pizzey Park, 
Cross Country 8km

Overall 
Position

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Name Time Gender 
Position

Tony Planitz 31:19:00 1
Craig Churchward 34:24:00 2
Ashley Burgess 36:07:00 3
Errol Corry 36:27:00 4
Martine Marshall 36:28:00 1
Judith Planitz 38:11:00 2
Hans Muller 38:26:00 5
Carol Dowell 39:13:00 3
Carol Coburn 40:14:00 4
Damon Palliser 40:44:00 6
Anne Wood 40:55:00 5
Evan Morgan 42:55:00 7
Scott Dingwall 42:55:00 8
Christine Dingwall 43:03:00 6
Sharon Malone 47:38:00 7
Phillipa Mossley 48:05:00 8
Caitlin Manshartd 48:05:00 8



Time Trial #5 18th August, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #5 18th August, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #5 18th August, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #5 18th August, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #5 18th August, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km

Overall 
Position

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Name Time Gender 
Position Points

Tony Planitz 30:46:00 1 10
Helen Motti 33:47:00 1 10
Grant Sawtell 33:49:00 2 9
Amber Donnelly 35:10:00 2 9
Martine Marshall 37:06:00 3 8
Errol Corry 37:08:00 3 8
Hans Muller 37:48:00 4 7
Scott Dingwall 38:39:00 5 6
Damon Palliser 39:09:00 6 5
Evan Morgan 39:09:00 6 5
Peter Large 39:36:00 7 4
Ashley Burgess 39:37:00 8 3
Carol Coburn 40:14:00 4 7
Christine Dingwall 42:49:00 5 6
Penny Webber 42:54:00 6 5
Karen Beath 44:48:00 7 4
Caitlin Manshartd 46:14:00 8 3
Phillipa Mossley 46:17:00 9 2



Time Trial #6 8th September, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #6 8th September, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #6 8th September, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #6 8th September, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8kmTime Trial #6 8th September, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km

Overall 
Position

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Name Time Gender 
Position

Club 
Member or 

Visitor
Sharon Pederson 32:37 1 Visitor

Grant Simpson 32:39 1 Visitor

Craig Churchward 33:10 2 Member

Amber Donnelly 33:52 2 Member

Alyssa 35:04 3 Visitor

Nicola Cocroft 35:14 4 Member

Kieren Miller 35:48 3 Member

Judith Planitz 36:28 5 Member

Grant Sawtell 36:36 4 Member

Errol Corry 37:16 5 Member

Hans Muller 38:01 6 Member

Pete Teveluwe 38:32 7 Member

Scott Dingwall 38:52 8 Member

Carol Coburn 39:14 6 Member

Amanda Attard 39:40 7 Member

Kirsty Wundenberg 39:48 8 Member

Damon Palliser 39:48 9 Member

Peter Large 40:40 10 Member

Evan Morgan 40:40 11 Member

Anne Wood 41:29 9 Member

Geoff Wood 41:35 12 Visitor

Kerryn Nicks 42:28 10 Member

Christine Dingwall 43:36 11 Member

Talitha Cooper 43:38 12 Visitor



Club Championship Handicap 8km 22nd September Pizzey ParkClub Championship Handicap 8km 22nd September Pizzey ParkClub Championship Handicap 8km 22nd September Pizzey ParkClub Championship Handicap 8km 22nd September Pizzey ParkClub Championship Handicap 8km 22nd September Pizzey ParkClub Championship Handicap 8km 22nd September Pizzey ParkClub Championship Handicap 8km 22nd September Pizzey ParkClub Championship Handicap 8km 22nd September Pizzey Park
Female 
Position Name Handicap 

Time
Nett 
Time

Male 
Position Name Handicap 

Time
Nett 
Time

1 Caitlin Mainshartd 44:44 43:44 1 Rod Hart 46:02 34:02

2 Emily Fraser 45:02 42:02 2 Evan Morgan 46:36 37:36

3 Christine Dingwall 45:31 42:01 3 Hans Muller 46:42 37:42

4 Martine Marshall 46:30 35:30 4 Damon Palliser 46:58 38:58

5 Kirsty Wundenberg 46:32 38:32 5 Grant Sawtell 47:04 32:56

6 Amber Donnelly 46:43 33:13 6 Peter Large 47:07 39:07

7 Judith Planitz 47:00 36:00 7 Craig Churchward 47:12 33:12

8 Kerryn Nicks 47:15 41:45 8 Scott Dingwall 47:52 38:22

9 Amanda Attard 47:56 39:56 9 Errol Corry 47:56 35:56

10 Helen Motti 48:00 33:00 10 Steve Gamble 48:04 32:04

11 Teresa Brake 48:18 47:18 11 Shayne McKavanagh 48:15 41:15

12 Penny Webber 49:03 44:03 12 Tony Planitz 48:35 32:05

13 Les Rootsy 49:12 36:42

14 Ian Hamilton 49:42 37:12


