	Time Trial #1 3/3/13 Evandale 5km					
Overall Position	Name	Time	Gender Position	Championship Points		
1	Tony Planitz	19:08	1	10		
2	Steve Gamble	19:36	2	9		
3	George Webster	20:04	3	8		
4	Mark English	20:10	4	7		
5	Nicola Cocroft	20:10	1	10		
6	Craig Churchward	20:28	5	6		
7	Scott Coleman	20:30	6	5		
8	Garry Sayers	20:30	7	4		
9	Kieran Miller	21:52	8	3		
10	Martine Marshall	22:02	2	9		
11	Errol Corry	22:31	9	2		
12	Cath Nutt	22:48	3	8		
13	Peter Gardiner	22:57	10	2		
14	Peter Teveluwe	23:13	11	2		
15	Hans Muller	23:29	12	2		
16	Joe Mollica	23:33	13	2		
17	Evan Morgan	24:02	14	2		
18	Shayne McKavanagh	24:04	15	2		
19	Amanda Attard	24:15	4	7		
20	Michael Oates	24:33	16	2		
21	Kirsty Randall	24:34	5	6		
22	Damon Palliser	24:50	17	2		
23	Kellie Cheffers	24:55	6	5		
24	Danny Underwood	24:55	18	2		
25	Jacqui Mengler	25:14	7	4		
26	Noel Bitossi	25:47	19	2		
27	Scott Dingwell	25:49	20	2		
28	Emily Fraser	26:26	8	3		
29	Caitlin Manshardt	27:01	9	2		
30	Teresa Brake	28:48	10	2		
31	Christine Dingwell	29:42	11	2		
32	Carol Sayers	30:07	12	2		
33	Annette Lind	37:44	13	2		

All club members who helped will receive 2 points.

Non Club Members				
	Name			
	Peter O'Sullivan	18:10		
	Paul Cooper	19:55		
	Nicole Findlay	23:05		
	Margaret Cahill	29:56		

Time Trial #2 7th April, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km					
Overall Position	Name	Time	Gender Position	Club Member or Visitor	
1	Tony Planitz	31:48	1	Club Member	
2	Grant Sawtell	32:51	2	Club Member	
3	George Webster	33:41	3	Club Member	
4	Shelley Cooke	34:14	1	Visitor	
5	Amber Donnelly	34:21	2	Club Member	
6	lan Hamilton	35:10	4	Club Member	
7	Judith Planitz	37:28	3	Club Member	
8	Errol Corry	37:35	5	Club Member	
9	Becky Cridland	37:47	4	Club Member	
10	Judi Deverall	38:06	5	Club Member	
10	Evan Morgan	38:06	6	Club Member	
12	Peter Teveluwe	38:34	7	Club Member	
13	Glen Crawford	38:46	8	Visitor	
14	Hans Mueller	39:02	9	Club Member	
15	Joe Mollica	39:23	10	Club Member	
16	Amanda Attard	40:16	6	Club Member	
17	Shayne McKavanagh	40:30	11	Club Member	
18	Jackie Mengler	42:16	7	Club Member	
18	Kellie Cheffers	42:16	8	Club Member	
20	Peter Large	43:00	12	Club Member	
21	Emily Fraser	44:57	9	Club Member	
22	Chris Dingwall	45:59	10	Club Member	
23	Teresa Brake	47:54	11	Club Member	
24	Karen Beath	48:23	12	Club Member	
24	Kirsty Randall	48:23	12	Club Member	
26	Sharon Malone	49:12	14	Club Member	
26	Margaret Cahill	49:12	14	Club Member	

	Sawtell Mile 5th May, 2013 Pizzey Park,					
Overall Position	Name	Time	Club Member or Visitor			
1	Tony Planitz	4 min 58 sec	Member			
2	Richard Davis	5 min 38 sec	Visitor			
3	Errol Corry	6 min 8 sec	Member			
4	Judith Planitz	6 min 19 sec	Member			
5	Cathy Nutt	6 min 31 sec	Member			
6	Hans Muller	6 min 33 sec	Member			
7	Cindy Robertson	6 min 40 sec	Member			
8	Danny Underwood	6 min 52 sec	Member			
9	Evan Morgan	6 min 55 sec	Member			
10	Martine Marshall	7 min 21 sec	Member			
11	Peter Large	7 min 24 sec	Member			
12	Brianna Attard	7 min 36 sec	Visitor			
13	Michelle Lupton	8 min 8 sec	Visitor			
14	Penny Webber	8 min 43 sec	Member			
	Helpers	Draw Winners				
	Amanda Attard	Amanda Attard				
	Kirsty Randall	Brianna Attard				
	Karen Beath	Richard Davis				
	Michael Oates	Hans Muller				
	Beau Marshall					

Time Trial #3 16th June, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km						
Overall Position	Name	Time	Gender Position	Club Member or Visitor		
1	Tony Planitz	30:00	1	Club		
2	Grant Sawtell	32:26	2	Club		
3	Errol Corry	36:06	3	Club		
4	Nicola Cocroft	36:20	1	Club		
5	Jamie Brewtnall	36:35	4	Club		
6	Peter Teveluwe	37:17	5	Club		
7	Martine Marshall	38:07	2	Club		
8	Evan Morgan	38:18	6	Club		
9	Amanda Attard	39:11	3	Club		
10	Peter Large	42:17	7	Club		
11	Peter Gardiner	42:23	8	Club		
12	Shane Wunderborg	43:02	9	Club		
13	Teresa Brake	46:05	4	Club		
14	Phillipa Mossley	48:32	5	Club		
15	Caitlyn Manshardt	48:32	5	Club		

Time Trial #4 21st July, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km					
Overall Position	Name	Time	Gender Position		
1	Tony Planitz	31:19:00	1		
2	Craig Churchward	34:24:00	2		
3	Ashley Burgess	36:07:00	3		
4	Errol Corry	36:27:00	4		
5	Martine Marshall	36:28:00	1		
6	Judith Planitz	38:11:00	2		
7	Hans Muller	38:26:00	5		
8	Carol Dowell	39:13:00	3		
9	Carol Coburn	40:14:00	4		
10	Damon Palliser	40:44:00	6		
11	Anne Wood	40:55:00	5		
12	Evan Morgan	42:55:00	7		
13	Scott Dingwall	42:55:00	8		
14	Christine Dingwall	43:03:00	6		
15	Sharon Malone	47:38:00	7		
16	Phillipa Mossley	48:05:00	8		
17	Caitlin Manshartd	48:05:00	8		

Time Trial #5 18th August, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km						
Overall Position	Name	Time	Gender Position	Points		
1	Tony Planitz	30:46:00	1	10		
2	Helen Motti	33:47:00	1	10		
3	Grant Sawtell	33:49:00	2	9		
4	Amber Donnelly	35:10:00	2	9		
5	Martine Marshall	37:06:00	3	8		
6	Errol Corry	37:08:00	3	8		
7	Hans Muller	37:48:00	4	7		
8	Scott Dingwall	38:39:00	5	6		
9	Damon Palliser	39:09:00	6	5		
10	Evan Morgan	39:09:00	6	5		
11	Peter Large	39:36:00	7	4		
12	Ashley Burgess	39:37:00	8	3		
13	Carol Coburn	40:14:00	4	7		
14	Christine Dingwall	42:49:00	5	6		
15	Penny Webber	42:54:00	6	5		
16	Karen Beath	44:48:00	7	4		
17	Caitlin Manshartd	46:14:00	8	3		
18	Phillipa Mossley	46:17:00	9	2		

Time Trial #6 8th September, 2013 Pizzey Park, Cross Country 8km					
Overall Position	Name	Time	Gender Position	Club Member or Visitor	
1	Sharon Pederson	32:37	1	Visitor	
2	Grant Simpson	32:39	1	Visitor	
3	Craig Churchward	33:10	2	Member	
4	Amber Donnelly	33:52	2	Member	
5	Alyssa	35:04	3	Visitor	
6	Nicola Cocroft	35:14	4	Member	
7	Kieren Miller	35:48	3	Member	
8	Judith Planitz	36:28	5	Member	
9	Grant Sawtell	36:36	4	Member	
10	Errol Corry	37:16	5	Member	
11	Hans Muller	38:01	6	Member	
12	Pete Teveluwe	38:32	7	Member	
13	Scott Dingwall	38:52	8	Member	
14	Carol Coburn	39:14	6	Member	
15	Amanda Attard	39:40	7	Member	
16	Kirsty Wundenberg	39:48	8	Member	
17	Damon Palliser	39:48	9	Member	
18	Peter Large	40:40	10	Member	
19	Evan Morgan	40:40	11	Member	
20	Anne Wood	41:29	9	Member	
21	Geoff Wood	41:35	12	Visitor	
22	Kerryn Nicks	42:28	10	Member	
23	Christine Dingwall	43:36	11	Member	
24	Talitha Cooper	43:38	12	Visitor	

	Club Champ	oionship Ha	ndicap 8	3km 22nd	September Pizze	y Park	
Female Position	Name	Handicap Time	Nett Time	Male Position	Name	Handicap Time	Nett Time
1	Caitlin Mainshartd	44:44	43:44	1	Rod Hart	46:02	34:02
2	Emily Fraser	45:02	42:02	2	Evan Morgan	46:36	37:36
3	Christine Dingwall	45:31	42:01	3	Hans Muller	46:42	37:42
4	Martine Marshall	46:30	35:30	4	Damon Palliser	46:58	38:58
5	Kirsty Wundenberg	46:32	38:32	5	Grant Sawtell	47:04	32:56
6	Amber Donnelly	46:43	33:13	6	Peter Large	47:07	39:07
7	Judith Planitz	47:00	36:00	7	Craig Churchward	47:12	33:12
8	Kerryn Nicks	47:15	41:45	8	Scott Dingwall	47:52	38:22
9	Amanda Attard	47:56	39:56	9	Errol Corry	47:56	35:56
10	Helen Motti	48:00	33:00	10	Steve Gamble	48:04	32:04
11	Teresa Brake	48:18	47:18	11	Shayne McKavanagh	48:15	41:15
12	Penny Webber	49:03	44:03	12	Tony Planitz	48:35	32:05
				13	Les Rootsy	49:12	36:42
				14	Ian Hamilton	49:42	37:12